
                                      

 

CONTRACTING AUTHORITY'S CLARIFICATIONS No. 2 
 

Contract title: Works on hydro-technical complex at Srpski Itebej and Klek  
Publication Ref: VI-84/25 

 

No. Question Answer 

1. 

In the Volume 1 – Section 1: Instruction 
to tenderers, within Technical and 
professional capacity of candidate on 
page 10 is defined that 
tenderer must have completed min. 1 
infrastructure project related to 
construction works and/or 
reconstruction works and/or 
rehabilitation works (construction works 
and/or mechanical works) of hydro 
facilities of min. value of 1.900.000 
EUR, during the last five years from the 
submission deadline, while on the page 9 
is defined that tender must 
include evidence of relevant experience in 
carrying out works of a similar nature, 
including the nature and value of the 
contracts, works in hand and contractually 
committed and that the evidence must 
include successful experience as the 
prime contractor in construction of at 
least 3 projects of the same nature and 
complexity comparable to the works 
concerned by the tender during the last 5 
(five) years. 
 
- Does it mean that apart from min. 1 
completed infrastructure project related to 
construction works and/or reconstruction 
works and/or rehabilitation works 
(construction works and/or mechanical 
works) of hydro facilities of min. value of 
1.900.000 EUR at least 3 more 
construction projects of the same nature 
and complexity comparable to the works 
concerned by the tender must be 
completed as well? We presume that an 
error occurred in the tender documents 
because it basically means that 4 different 
projects (references) are required. Please 
clarify which references are required. 
-  Which period is relevant? Last 5 (five) 
years from the submission deadline 
(12.03.2014.-12.03.2019.) or last 5 (five) 
years (2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018)? 

Please refer to corrigendum no. 2 published at 
http://www.romania-serbia.net/wp-
content/uploads/procurement/2019/19.02.2019/RORS-
15/Corrigendum%20no%202.pdf on February 19th 2018 
 
Relevant period is 5 (five) years from the submission deadline 
(12.03.2019). 

2. 
What is the difference between REL weld 
plate and REL welding angular 

The standard SRPS EN ISO 9606-1 separates these two 
procedures and requires individual qualifications. 



                                      

 

connections? 

3. 
3. Is it acceptable for one person (welder) 
to have both diplomas (REL weld plate 
and REL welding angular connections)? 

It is acceptable that one person (welder) has both diplomas 
(REL weld plate and REL welding angular connections). 

4. 

In the Volume 4 two Informative Bills of 
Quantities are provided (HC Klek and HC 
Srpski Itebej). On the front page of both 
documents is stated: “Not to be filled by 
tenderer”. In the Contract form (Volume 2 
– Section 2) is defined that Bill of 
Quantity is the part of the Contract. Do 
tenderers have to fill out Bills of 
Quantities and submit them within the 
tender? 

Informative Bills of Quantities are attached in Volume 3 just 
for tenderer information to be able to define scope of works 
within lump sum contract. 

5. 

Considering that in case of consortium the 
selection criteria is applied to the 
consortium as a whole, does it mean that 
only member of consortium which fulfills 
one particular selection criteria should 
provide evidence and forms related to that 
criteria and other members of consortium 
do not need to. For example, if one 
member of consortium fulfills economic 
and financial capacity by itself, do other 
members of consortium need to provide 
certified statements of accounts and form 
4.4. Financial statement? 

Please refer to article 12.3 of the VOLUME 1 
SECTION 1: INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS 

6. 
Are unforeseen and additional works 
allowed in the lump sum contract? 

No additional works are foreseen. 

  


